

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

---

**ANTONIO PACHECO,**

Appellant,

v.

**ERIC K. SHINSEKI,**  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

---

**WILL A. GUNN**  
General Counsel

**R. RANDALL CAMPBELL**  
Assistant General Counsel

**KENNETH A. WALSH**  
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

**DEBORAH A. HOET**  
Appellate Attorney  
Office of the General Counsel (027J)  
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs  
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20420  
(202) 632-6944  
Attorneys for the Secretary

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
B. Nature of the Case.....	2
C. Statement of the Facts.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF SECRETARY’S ARGUMENT.....	9
IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. The Court should affirm the Board’s determination that Appellant is not entitled to an effective date prior to January 23, 2002, for service connection for residuals of injury, status-post total hip replacement; service connection for pelvic asymmetry with mechanical short left leg; Dependent’s Education Assistance (DEA) under 38 U.S.C. Chapter 35, and for special monthly compensation (SMC) based on use of the lower right extremity. ....	12
C. Appellant’s contentions and the Secretary’s responses.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

Allday v. Brown, 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995).....	10
Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	10, 11
Criswell v. Nicholson, 20 Vet.App. 501 (2006).....	13
Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990).....	10
Hilkert v. West, 12 Vet.App. 145 (1999) .....	15
Jennings v. Mansfield, 509 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	10
Leonard v. Principi, 17 Vet.App. 447 (2004), aff'd, 405 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	13
Massie v. Shinseki, 25 Vet.App. 123 (2011).....	13
Newhouse v. Nicholson, 497 F.3d 1298, 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	10
Padgett v. Nicholson, 19 Vet.App. 133 (2005).....	11
Pullman-Standard v. Swint, 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	11
Swann v. Brown, 5 Vet.App. 229 (1993).....	9
Johnston v. Brown, 10 Vet.App. 80 (1997).....	9
Washington v. Nicholson, 19 Vet.App. 362 (2005).....	11

### FEDERAL STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1).....	10
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) .....	1
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4).....	10

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c) .....	13
38 C.F.R. § 3.157(b).....	12, 13, 14
38 C.F.R. § 3.400(q)(1)(ii) .....	12

## RECORD CITATIONS

R. at 2-12 (Board decision) .....	<i>passim</i>
R. at 14-18 (Veteran's submissions) .....	9
R. at 34-40 (June 2011 memorandum decision).....	8, 12, 16
R. at 81-94 (April 2010 Board decision) .....	8
R. at 107-118 (March 2010 hearing testimony).....	8
R, at 159-170 (July 2009 SSOC).....	8
R. at 185-191 (January 2009 SSOC) .....	8
R. at 193-201 (Veteran's submissions) .....	8
R. at 202-203 (substantive appeal) .....	8
R. at 244-255 (August 2006 rating decision).....	8, 16
R. at 404 (VA medical record).....	2
R. at 480-499 (August 2005 SOC) .....	8
R. at 504-510 (August 2005 rating decision).....	12, 13
R. at 519-520 (VA Form 9) .....	8
R. at 525-537 (December 2004 rating decision) .....	7, 12

R. at 538-543 (November 2004 VA exam).....	7
R. at 544-560 (June 2004 Board decision) .....	7
R. at 590-592 (NPRC response) .....	5
R. at 614 (May 2001 VA medical record) .....	6, 12
R. at 651-688 (September 2003 hearing testimony) .....	7
R. at 699-700 (substantive appeal and CUE allegation) .....	7
R. at 702-712 (February 2003 SOC) .....	6
R. at 720-721 (NOD) .....	6
R. at 726-731 (December 2002 rating decision) .....	6
R. at 754-758 (VCAA letter) .....	6
R. at 769-772 (claim for aid and attendance).....	6
R. at 780-782 (Veteran Statement) .....	6
R. at 803-815 (VA medical records).....	6, 13
R. at 815-832 (July 2000 Board decision).....	5, 14
R. at 913 (NPRC response) .....	3
R. at 956-970 (August 1997 hearing testimony) .....	5
R. at 981-982 (VA Form 9) .....	5
R. at 990-995 (June 1997 SOC).....	4
R. at 998-1002 (June 1996 rating decision) .....	4
R. at 1143-1150 (VA medical records).....	4
R. at 1177 (September 1995 claim to reopen) .....	4
R. at 1181-1185 (January 1992 Board decision) .....	4

R. at 1197-1200 (January 1991 rating decision) .....4

R. at 1201-1205 (private medical records for hip treatment).....4

R. at 1206-1212 (February 1990 SOC).....4

R. at 1213 (NOD) .....4

R. at 1219-1223 (February 1989 claim to reopen) .....4

R. at 1224-1226 (January 1989 rating decision) ..... 3, 4

R. at 1279 (Ro denial to reopen) .....3

R. at 1280-1283 (claim to reopen 1982) .....3

R. at 1285-1287 March 1978 rating decision) .....3

R. at 1288-1301 (morning reports) .....3

R. at 1302-1306 (private treatment records) .....3

R. at 1308 (Veteran’s statement) .....3

R. at 1316 (DD-214) .....2

R. at 1318-1321 (claim for service connection for malaria).....3

R. at 1370 (1974 rating decision) .....3

R. at 1371 (VA inquiry) .....3

R. at 1386-1387 (original service connection claim 1974) .....2
